

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULT (QUARTERLY)**  
**As at 1st Quarter end (16/10/2019) of the Fiscal Year 2069/70 (2019/2013)**

| S. No.     | Particulars   | This Quarter Ending               | Previous Quarter Ending               | Corresponding Previous Year Quarter Ended                |
|------------|---|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| <b>1.</b>  | <b>Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)</b>                         | <b>25,298,687</b>                 | <b>25,132,517</b>                     | <b>1,806,174</b>   |
| 1.1        | Paid Up Capital   | 2,478,795                         | 2,478,795                             | 1,627,197  |
| 1.2        | Reserve and Surplus   | 149,571                           | 168,196                               | 178,977  |
| 1.3        | Debiture and Bond   | -                                 | -                                     | -  |
| 1.4        | Borrowing   | 10,222                            | 3,112                                 | 449,088  |
| <b>1.5</b> | <b>Deposits (+b)</b>  | <b>21,858,087</b>                 | <b>21,545,280</b>                     | <b>16,596,663</b>  |
| a.         | Domestic Currency   | 21,455,894                        | 21,289,312                            | 16,275,275   |
| b.         | Foreign Currency  | 402,193                           | 255,968                               | 321,388  |
| 1.6        | Income Tax Liability  | -                                 | -                                     | -  |
| 1.7        | Other Liabilities   | 802,012                           | 937,136                               | 836,493  |
| <b>2.</b>  | <b>Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)</b>  | <b>25,298,687</b>                 | <b>25,132,517</b>                     | <b>19,688,418</b>  |
| 2.1        | Cash & Bank Balance   | 4,395,656                         | 5,440,360                             | 2,850,428  |
| 2.2        | Money at call and Short Notice  | -                                 | -                                     | 46,800   |
| 2.3        | Investments   | 2,303,459                         | 1,705,425                             | 1,282,391  |
| 2.4        | Loans and Advances (+b+c+d+e)   | 16,997,154                        | 16,105,660                            | 13,830,498   |
| a.         | Real Estate Loan  | 2,731,010                         | 2,787,165                             | 2,822,299  |
| 1.         | Residential Real Estate Loan (Except personal home loan upto 10 Millions) | 193,788                           | 148,672                               | 145,949  |
| 2.         | Business Complex & Residential Apartment Construction Loan                | 326,045                           | 562,971                               | 489,120  |
| 3.         | Income Generating Commercial Complex Loan                                 | 453,566                           | 132,218                               | 129,560  |
| 4.         | Other Real Estate Loan (including Land purchase & Plotting)               | 1,757,610                         | 1,943,304                             | 2,057,670  |
| b.         | Personal home loan of Rs. 10 Millions less                                | 633,170                           | 578,317                               | 521,250  |
| c.         | Margin Type Loan  | 120,564                           | 128,662                               | 31,940   |
| d.         | Term Loan   | 2,662,628                         | 3,459,677                             | 2,255,060  |
| e.         | Overdraft Loan/TR Loan/ WC Loan   | 6,572,737                         | 6,146,518                             | 5,094,230  |
| f.         | Others  | 4,277,046                         | 3,005,321                             | 3,105,719  |
| 2.5        | Fixed Assets  | 1,010,695                         | 883,612                               | 737,262  |
| 2.6        | Non Banking Assets  | -                                 | 7,192                                 | 6,000  |
| 2.7        | Other Assets  | 591,722                           | 990,268                               | 935,039  |
| <b>3.</b>  | <b>Profit and Loss Account</b>  | <b>Up to this Quarter</b>         | <b>Up to Previous Quarter</b>         | <b>Up to Corresponding Previous Year Quarter</b>         |
| 3.1        | Interest Income   | 573,769                           | 1,941,615                             | 483,300  |
| 3.2        | Interest Expense  | 382,804                           | 1,498,999                             | 379,238  |
|            | <b>A. Net Interest Income (3.1 - 3.2)</b>                                 | <b>190,965</b>                    | <b>442,615</b>                        | <b>104,062</b>   |
| 3.3        | Fee Commission and Discount   | 13,012                            | 45,047                                | 10,815   |
| 3.4        | Other Operating Income  | 59,233                            | 67,919                                | 9,673  |
| 3.5        | Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  | 4,083                             | 51,744                                | 17,361   |
|            | <b>B. Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5)</b>                          | <b>258,292</b>                    | <b>607,325</b>                        | <b>141,911</b>   |
| 3.6        | Staff Expenses  | 64,839                            | 164,959                               | 44,284   |
| 3.7        | Other Operating Expense   | 86,270                            | 307,793                               | 63,013   |
|            | <b>C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B-3.6-3.7)</b>                   | <b>107,184</b>                    | <b>134,573</b>                        | <b>34,614</b>  |
| 3.8        | Provision for Possible Losses   | (109,066)                         | 583,739                               | 23,067   |
|            | <b>D. Operating Profit (C-3.8)</b>  | <b>(1,882)</b>                    | <b>(449,166)</b>                      | <b>11,547</b>  |
| 3.9        | Non Operating Income / Expenses (Net)                                     | 9,171                             | 206,028                               | -  |
| 3.10       | Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss                                 | 3,292                             | 662,545                               | 58,142   |
|            | <b>E. Profit from Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10)</b>                     | <b>10,579</b>                     | <b>419,407</b>                        | <b>69,689</b>  |
| 3.11       | Extraordinary Income/Expenses (Net)                                       | -                                 | (402,410)                             | (58,142)   |
|            | <b>F. Profit Before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11)</b>                          | <b>10,579</b>                     | <b>16,996</b>                         | <b>11,547</b>  |
| 3.12       | Provision For Staff Bonus   | 962                               | 1,545                                 | 1,050  |
| 3.13       | Provision For Tax   | 2,885                             | 4,635                                 | 3,149  |
|            | <b>G. Net Profit/ Loss (F-3.12-3.13)</b>                                  | <b>6,732</b>                      | <b>10,816</b>                         | <b>7,348</b>   |
| <b>4.</b>  | <b>Ratios</b>   | <b>At the End of this Quarter</b> | <b>At the End of Previous Quarter</b> | <b>At the End of Corresponding Previous Year Quarter</b> |
| 4.1        | Capital Fund to RWA   | 15.43%                            | 14.61%                                | 11.68%   |
| 4.2        | Non Performing Loan (NPL) To Total Loan                                   | 2.88%                             | 2.49%                                 | 4.14%  |
| 4.3        | Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL                                    | 114.57%                           | 85.91%                                | 49.39%   |
| 4.4        | Cost of Funds   | 7.47%                             | 9.84%                                 | 9.32%  |
| 4.5        | Credit/Deposit Ratio (As per NRB directive)                               | 69.37%                            | 66.63%                                | 75.35%   |
|            | <b>Major Indicators</b>   |                                   |                                       |  |
| 1          | Earning per share   | 0.27                              | 0.44                                  | 1.81   |
| 2          | Market Value Per Share  | 168.00                            | 107.00                                | 115.00   |
| 3          | Price Earning Ratio   | 618.56                            | 245.23                                | 63.67  |
| 4          | Average Yield   | 9.78%                             | 11.29%                                | 12.03%   |
| 5          | Interest Spread   | 2.31%                             | 1.46%                                 | 2.71%  |
| 6          | Liquidity (CRR)   | 11.35%                            | 15.34%                                | 5.58%  |
| 7          | Return on Total Assets  | 0.03%                             | 0.04%                                 | 0.15%  |
| 8          | Net Worth Per Share   | 106.03%                           | 106.79%                               | 111.00%  |

Note: \* Figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.  
 \* These figures may vary with the audited figures at the instance of external auditors and regulators.  
 \* Loans and Advances are presented on gross basis. Loss Provisions are included in Other Liabilities.

**धितोपय दता तथा लिच्छासत नियमावली, २०६५ को नियम २० को उपनियम २ सँग सम्बन्धित आ.व. २०६६/७० को प्रथम त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन**

- १. वित्तिय विवरण :**
  - (क) वित्तियक अवस्थाको सवालगत, खाता नोडमा समबन्धी विवरण र्हीममा प्रकटित गरिएको छ।
  - (ख) सम्बन्धित पत्र (Related Party) बीच कुनै पनि ब्यवहार नभएको छ।
- २. व्यवस्थापिका विवरण :**
  - (क) वित्तियक अवस्थाको सवालगत, खाता नोड र तलमा कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन जो समुह कार्य सम्बन्धि विवरण समबन्धी ब्यवहार सम्बन्धि सुनिश्चयित गरिएको छैन।
  - (ख) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरण समबन्धी व्यवस्थापिका विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ग) वित्तियक अवस्थाको सवालगत, खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
- ३. कर्जाको अवस्थाको सवालगत विवरण :**
  - (क) वित्तियक अवस्थाको सवालगत, खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ख) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ग) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
- ४. ब्याजको अवस्थाको सवालगत विवरण :**
  - (क) वित्तियक अवस्थाको सवालगत, खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ख) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ग) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
- ५. सवालगत विवरण तथा सुनिश्चि :**
  - (क) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ख) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ग) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
- ६. सवालगत विवरण तथा सुनिश्चि :**
  - (क) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ख) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।
  - (ग) खाता नोड अन्तर्गत वित्तियक विवरणमाथिक विवरण: केनै विशेषकरित व्यवस्थापिका विवरण अन्तर्गत खाता नोड अन्तर्गत कुनै परिवर्तन भएको छैन।